
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Cabinet 
Councillors Simon Werner (Chair), Lynne Jones (Vice-Chair), Richard Coe, 
Geoff Hill, Joshua Reynolds, Catherine Del Campo, Adam Bermange, 
Karen Davies and Amy Tisi 
 
Wednesday 25 October 2023 7.00 pm 
Grey Room - York House - Windsor & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I 
 

Item Description Page   
Apologies for Absence 
 

 

1 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

- 
  

Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2 To receive any declarations of interest from Cabinet Members. 
 

5 - 6 
  

Minutes 
 

 

3 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 27 September 
2023. 
 

7 - 16 
 

 
Appointments 
 

 

4 
Cabinet are asked to note and agree the following appointments: 
  
The Free Churches (representing Quakers) in Group A on SACRE – Margaret 
Smith 
  
 

 
- 

 
Forward Plan 
 

 

5 To consider the Forward Plan for the period November 2023 to February 
2024. 
 

17 - 28 
 

 
Quarterly Assurance Report 
 

 

6 

Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Community Partnerships, 
Public Protection and Maidenhead 
  
To note the report and: 
  

i)               Review the Quarterly Assurance Report setting out progress 
against the performance indicators and risk register. 

ii)              Identify any areas that Cabinet may wish to recommend for scrutiny 
to the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Panel. 

 
 

 
 
 

29 - 76 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

2023/24 Month 5 Revenue Monitoring Report 
 

 

7 

Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 
  
To note the report and: 

i)               To note the forecast revenue outturn for the year at M5 is an 
overspend on services of £7.312m which reduces to an overspend 
of £3.589m when including unallocated contingency budgets and 
changes to funding budgets (para 4);  

ii)              To note that the Council’s approach to in-year budget monitoring 
and management is being strengthened – as part of a wider 
approach to improving corporate governance at RBWM - as set 
out in paragraph 5.1; 

iii)             To note the forecast capital outturn is expenditure of £47.769m 
against a budget of £87.199m (para 10); and  

iv)             Agree the virements in Appendix B. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

77 - 92 
 

 
 

Cabinet Member Reports 
 
  

A308/Holyport Road junction improvements 
 

 

8 

Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, Customer Service Centre and 
Employment 
  

To note the report and approve the installation of a compact roundabout at 
the junction of A308 Windsor Road with Holyport Road and delegates 
authority to the Service Lead for Transport to finalise the detailed design. 

  
 

 
 
 

93 - 114 
 

 
Achieving for Children (AfC) Annual Reports 2022/23 
 

 

9 

Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education and Windsor 
  
To note the report and make any recommendations in relation to: 
  

i)               The Achieving for Children Impact Report 
ii)              The Achieving for Children Equalities Report 
iii)             The Achieving for Children Annual Report and Accounts 

 

 
 

115 - 308 
 

 
Achieving for Children (AfC) Contract 
 

 

10 

Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education and Windsor 
  
 
To note the report and approve the extension of the contract with Achieving 
for Children (AfC) Community Interest Company (CIC) for five years from 1 
August 2024 to 31 July 2029 
 
 
 
 

 
 

309 - 338 
 



 
 

 

  
Leasing of Sport Pavilion in Braywick Park, Maidenhead 
 

 

11 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Legal and Asset Management 
  
Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure 
  
To note the report and: 
  

i)               Approve the leasing of the former Sportsable Pavillion, Braywick 
Park to Padel Berkshire 

ii)              Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Legal and 
Asset Management, to conclude the negotiation of a new 
agreement for lease and lease to Padel Berkshire 

iii)             Approve the Executive Director of Place or their nominee to consult 
with the Braywick Park Users Group for their views on the re-use 
of the building and external areas for a new sporting facility 

iv)             Approve the use of the Public Open Space Application and 
Consultation process and delegates the decision to the nominated 
officer. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

339 - 364 
 

 
York Road Phase I, Maidenhead 
 

 

12 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Legal and Asset Management 
  
To note the report and: 
  

i)               Approve RBWM entering into a formal contract with Countryside 
outside of the Development Agreement to capture the capital value 
from the reversion sale of the notional 4,000 sq. ft commercial 
floorspace. 

ii)              Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Legal and 
Asset Management and Managing Director of the Property 
Company to complete the contract with Countryside. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

365 - 388 
 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

13 

Agenda item 12 is supported by annexes containing exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. If Cabinet wishes 
to discuss the content of these annexes in detail, it may choose to move the 
following resolution: 
  
“That pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012 and having regard 
to the public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting for the consideration of item 12, which involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information under the following category of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972: 
  
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).” 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 

 

Par
[...]
ove and in the Members’ code of 
Conduct) 

you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after 

disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter (referred to in the paragraph above) affects the financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

6



CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Simon Werner (Chair), Lynne Jones (Vice-Chair), Richard Coe, 
Geoff Hill, Joshua Reynolds, Catherine Del Campo, Adam Bermange, Karen Davies 
and Amy Tisi 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Helen Price and Suzanne Cross 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillors Maureen Hunt, Julian Sharpe, 
Sayonara Luxton, Gurch Singh, Devon Davies and Mark Wilson 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Stephen Evans, Lin Ferguson, Elizabeth Griffiths, 
Elaine Browne, Kevin McDaniel, Louise Freeth and Ian Motuel 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Andrew Durrant, Andrew Vallance, Tim Golabek, 
Becky Hatch and Chris Joyce 
 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 
Declaration
[...]
tions matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority. 
 
5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes: 
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 
 
7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

28



 

 

 
Report Title: Quarterly Assurance Report Q1 2023-24 or 

where latest information is available until 
August 2023 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I  

Cabinet Member: Councillor Werner, Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Community Partnerships, 
Public Protection and Maidenhead 
 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 25 October 2023 
Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Stephen Evans, Chief Executive 
Rebecca Hatch, Assistant Director of Strategy 
& Communications 
Andrew Vallance, Deputy Director of Finance 

Wards affected:   All 
 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the first combined “Quarterly Assurance 
Report” (Appendix A) focused on the latest available position in relation to 
performance indicators and the corporate risk register. Audit and Workforce insights 
are also included. The Quarterly Assurance Report (QAR) reflects performance (Q1 
23/24 or where latest information is available until August 23) and risk for RBWM as a 
whole, and each individual Directorate, and is introduced as a mechanism to support 
good governance.  

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 
 

i) Reviews the Quarterly Assurance Report setting out progress 
against the performance indicators and risk register. 

ii) Identifies any areas that Cabinet may wish to recommend for
[...]
,293.42  £ 1,672.49  £ 1,631.01  £ 1,350.30  £ 1,884.34  £ 2,092.78 Lower Higher Lower Lower Higher Lower Lower

Social care spend as percentage of core spending power 2021/22 64.9% 66.4% 66.4% 69.8% 66.4% 41.8% 66.3% 55.9% Lower Lower Lower Lower Higher Lower Higher 

Debt servicing as percentage of core spending power 2021/22 6.0% 6.4% 9.0% 6.4% 15.5% 9.9% 18.1% 4.7% Lower Lower Lower Lower Lower Lower Higher 

Total debt as percentage of core spending power 2021/22 197.2% 160.0% 226.7% 214.3% 388.8% 737.1% 175.2% 306.1% Higher Lower Lower Lower Lower Higher Lower

Data RBWM position in relation to:

Finance

Waste 
management

Adult social 
care

75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Report Title: 2023/24 Month 5 Revenue Monitoring Report 
Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Jones, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 25th October 2023 
Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Elizabeth Griffiths, Executive Director of 
Resources 
Andrew Vallance, Deputy Director of Finance 

Wards affected:   All 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report details the forecast outturn against budget for the 2023/24 financial year. 
It includes the revenue and capital budgets along with the financial reserve position 
at year end. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet: 
 

i) notes the forecast revenue outturn for the year at M5 is an 
overspend on services of £7.312m which reduces to an overspend 
of £3.589m when including unallocated contingency budgets and 
changes to funding budgets (para 4);  

ii) notes that the Council’s approach to in-year budget monitoring and 
management is being strengthened – as part of a wider approach to 
improving corporate governance at RBWM - as set out in paragraph 
5.1; 

iii) notes the forecast capital outturn is expenditure of £47.769m 
against a budget of £87.199m (para 10); and 

iv) agrees the virements in Appendix B. 

2. REASON(S) FO
[...]
ture Levy (£300k), with the grant funding requiring 
investment in the current financial year. It is anticipated that construction would start 
in early 2024. 
 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 
 

i) Approves the installation of a compact roundabout at the junction of 
A308 Windsor Road with Holyport Road and delegates authority to 
the Service Lead for Transport to finalise the detailed design. 

 

93

Agenda Item 8



2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  
 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments 
Approves the installation of a compact 
roundabout at the junction of A308 Windsor 
Road with Holyport Road 
 
This is the recommended option 

A design has been developed that 
shows a ‘compact’ roundabout could 
replace the current ‘mini’ 
roundabout, introducing improved 
approach angles for safety as well 
as being able to comfortably handle 
a much higher volume of peak hour 
traffic. 

Approves the installation of a traffic signal 
controls at the junction of A308 Windsor 
Road with Holyport Road 
 

A design has been developed for a 
traffic signal-controlled junction 
which would have safety and 
capacity benefits. The capacity 
benefits are not as great as the 
recommended compact roundabout 
option, but the costs are lower. A 
consultation has shown this option 
lacks public support. 

Do Nothing Safety issues at the junction would 
persist, with a risk that one or more 
serious or fatal accidents occur 
because the current junction has 
poor sight lines and encourages risk 
taking, which could result in death or 
very substantial injuries. 
 
Background traffic growth will 
overwhelm the junction within the 
next 10 years, with significant peak 
hour queuing on two of the three 
arms.  

 
Location 

2.1 The location under consideration is the junction of A308 Windsor Road with 
Holyport Road, located between Maidenhead and Windsor on the A308 at the 
t
[...]
l or 
Exempt Information 

No – Part I 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Amy Tisi, Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and Windsor 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 25 October 2023 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Lin Ferguson, Executive Director of Children’s 
Services and Education 

Wards affected:   All 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 

 The current seven year contract with Achieving for Children (AfC)  for the delivery of 
Children's Services, comes to an end on 31 July 2024.  There is an option to extend 
the contract for a further five years.  

 
 Council officers have undertaken an options analysis to evaluate what the 

recommended delivery model should be after July 2024.  The team has looked at 
the current performance of AfC in terms of quality and value for money as well as 
how well it is meeting local priorities.   

 
 Three future delivery models have been considered including extending the contract 

with AfC for a further five years, bringing the services back inhouse or undertaking 
an open market tender to identify a new third party provider. 

 
 Council officers are recommending that the existing arrangement with AfC is 

extended for a further five years.  The arrangement is delivering a good standard of 
service and offers value for money.  On balance, an alternative model is unlikely to 
achieve better quality or value at this time.  Extending the existing arrangement will 
also support stability in the service at a time when there is rising complexity and 
levels of need for children, young people and families. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Cabinet approves the extension of the contract with Achieving for 
Children (AfC) Community Interest Company (CIC) for five years from 1 
August 2024 to 31 July 2029 
 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 The current contract with Achieving for Children for the delivery of Children's 

Services in the borough comes to an end on 31 July 2024.  There is an opt
[...]
 of £60,000 pa which will be subject to review at the 
end of each 5 year period. 
 
The letting is conditional on the tenant obtaining planning permission for the works 
proposed and for the approval of a Public Open Space disposal for a small external 
that will used for the external courts. 
 
  
RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 
 

i. Approves the leasing of the former Sportsable Pavillion, Braywick 
Park to Padel Berkshire 

 
ii. Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Place Services in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Legal and Asset 
Management, to conclude the negotiation of a new agreement for lease 
and lease to Padel Berkshire  

 

iii. Approve the Executive Director of Place or their nominee, to consult 
with the Braywick Park Users Group for their views on the re-use of 
the building and external areas for a new sporting facility 

 

iv. Approve the use of the Public Open Space Application and 
Consultation process and delegates the decision to the nominated 
officer. 

 
 

339

Agenda Item 11



 

1. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  
 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments 
Lease the building to Padel Berkshire 
This is the recommended option 

The leasing will deliver a new 
sporting facility in Braywick Park, 
generate substantial rental income 
stream fr the Council  

Refurbish the Building the Building to 
provide a community building 
This is not the recommended option 

The building requires a substantial 
refurbishment that would require a 
budget of c£xxxx in order to provide 
a modern and efficient building for 
community use. 
 

Do Nothing The Council does nothing and the 
building remains vacant with the 
Council incurring vacant property 
costs and repairs caused by anti-
social behaviour 
 

  
1.1 The building is currently vacant following the surrender of the lease by the 

Trustees of Sportsable in 2021 as the charity was wound 

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 25 OCTOBER 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Simon Werner (Chair), Lynne Jones (Vice-Chair), Richard Coe, 
Geoff Hill, Joshua Reynolds, Catherine Del Campo, Adam Bermange and 
Karen Davies 
 
Present Virtually: Councillor Amy Tisi 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Ewan Larcombe 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillors Maureen Hunt, Mandy Brar and Mark Wilson 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Stephen Evans, Lin Ferguson, Elizabeth Griffiths, 
Andrew Durrant, Elaine Browne, Kevin McDaniel and Lucy Kourpas 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Andrew Vallance, Tim Golabek and Becky Hatch 
 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received, however it was noted that Councillor Tisi was 
attending virtually, so could not vote, however was still able to take part in the debates. 
  
Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
Minutes  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 27 
September 2023 were approved. 
 
Appointments  
 
The appointment of Margaret Smith to The Free Churches (representing Quakers) in Group A 
on the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE).  
 
Forward Plan  
 
Cabinet noted the Forward Plan for the next four months. 
  
Cabinet Members then requested some additions to be made to the Forward Plan. 
  
Councillor Davies said that she wished for an item to be added for roughly 12 months’ time 
that would review the Council’s air quality improvement plan, following the installation of 
additional air quality monitoring stations within the borough. 
  
Councillor Hill asked for a report on fees and charges to be brought to November’s Cabinet 
meeting and stated that the Maidenhead Parking Strategy would now come to January’s 
Cabinet meeting, as it would be first going to an Overview & Scrutiny Panel. 
  
Councillor Jones asked for the monthly in-year budget reports to be added each month, to 
allow residents to see that it would come to Cabinet on a monthly basis. 



  
The Chair drew attention to the e-petition that was currently live collecting signatures on the 
Council’s website. He wished for a review of the decision be brought to the November 
meeting, in light of the petition being requested.  
 
Leasing of Sport Pavilion in Braywick Park, Maidenhead  
 
AGREED: That the order of the agenda was changed so that agenda items 11, 9 and 10 
were heard first in that order.  
  
Councillor Bermange, Cabinet Member for Planning, Legal & Asset Management, introduced 
the report by stating that the current building had been vacant since 2021 following the 
surrender of the former lease. Since then, the Council had been liable for all outgoings at the 
property, without receiving any income through rent. There were previous plans for the 
Maidenhead Heritage Centre to purchase the building, however this ultimately did not work out 
due to reasons such as a much bigger budget being required to allow the building to function 
in the long term.  
  
Councillor Bermange said that in the wake of the Council’s financial position, all decisions 
needed to be made in the best interests of both social factors and financial security. He then 
said that it was very important that the introduction of the support within this area for a new 
leisure activity, did not conflict with any other sports that were on offer within the same vicinity, 
such as what was provided at the Braywick Leisure Centre.  
  
Manish Garg then addressed the Cabinet as a registered public speaker for 3 minutes on 
behalf of the Maidenhead Hindu Society. 
  
The Chair thanked Manish Garg for his comments and commented on how badly the 
Maidenhead Hindu Society had been treated by the previous administration over the last few 
years. He wished to meet with them outside of the meeting to see how they could work 
together moving forward. 
  
Councillor Reynolds, Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure, said that the deal that 
was being presented to Cabinet was a very good one financially. He also praised 
recommendation iii) within the report which allowed the Executive Director of Place of their 
nominee to consult with user groups within the vicinity of the premises, to iron out any issues 
or concerns that they may still have. He said that he would be meeting with them also on 21 
November 2023.  
  
Councillor Hill, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, Customer Service Centre and 
Employment, said that as Ward Councillor for the area, he was delighted that someone had 
agreed to take it upon themselves to make use of the property. He sympathised with the 
Maidenhead Hindu Society, however praised the Chair and Councillor Reynolds’ commitment 
to working with them going forward. He also wished to commend the financial deal that had 
been struck. 
  
Councillor Jones agreed with the comments made by Councillor Hill with regards to the 
financial deal that had been agreed and commented on the fact that no additional money was 
required to provide the building with maintenance, which was also a positive. 
  
AGREED: That Cabinet noted the report and: 

i)               Approved the leasing of the former Sportsable Pavillion, Braywick Park to 
Padel Berkshire 

ii)             Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Place Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Legal and Asset 
Management, to conclude the negotiation of a new agreement for lease and 
lease to Padel Berkshire 



iii)            Approved the Executive Director of Place or their nominee to consult with the 
Braywick Park Users Group for their views on the re-use of the building and 
external areas for a new sporting facility 

iv)            Approved the use of the Public Open Space Application and Consultation 
process and delegates the decision to the nominated officer. 

 
Achieving for Children (AfC) Annual Reports 2022/23  
 
Councillor Tisi, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education and Windsor, introduced 
the report by providing some background information as to what Achieving for Children (AfC) 
was, which would provide members of the public with some clarity on the differentiation 
between AfC and RBWM. She made it clear that this was a jointly owned service along with 
Richmond and Kingston and acknowledged that in the past, it had been said that the borough 
perhaps did not have a tight enough grip on AfC, however this would change with the 
introduction of a new AfC Ownership Board and regular director meetings.  
  
Councillor Tisi said that AfC were working extremely hard and had made progress on a 
number of key services. The Department for Education (DfE) had recently removed the 
borough’s written statement of action for example, as the progress that had been made by AfC 
was noticeable, along with other key strengths that were showcased by AfC. The holiday offer 
for children who were entitled to free school meals was going from strength to strength too, 
with 832 children being provided with activities and meals in 2022. 
  
Lastly, Councillor Tisi briefly outlined what both the equalities, diversity and inclusion report 
included along with the financial accounts of AfC, which showed the cost of services to the 
borough to be a growing concern. She then thanked the People Overview & Scrutiny for their 
comments on the report as it came before them prior to it appearing before the Cabinet.  
  
Lucy Kourpas, Chief Operating & Finance Officer for AfC, echoed Councillor Tisi’s comments 
and the good work that the borough had done in the last few years. She also said that as a 
joint owner of AfC, independent auditors had been appointed and confirmed that they had 
determined that the accounts showed a true and fair reflection.  
  
Councillor Coe, Cabinet Member for Environmental Services, said that the high number of 
children on free school meals who had participated in the summer activities showcased the 
amount of child poverty that sadly existed within the UK.  
  
Councillor Bermange asked what the main goals were for the current financial year. Lucy 
Kourpas replied by saying that work would continue to support families through the cost-of-
living crisis all year round. They were also doing a lot of work in the early help services and 
SEND services, to provide children with access to all of the services that they may need. 
  
Lin Ferguson, Executive Director of Children’s Services and Education, echoed Lucy’s 
comments and added a further two points. The first was pupils who were not ready for school 
after Covid, there were a number of projects that were in place to assist these children. The 
second was that since covid, some children were also struggling with confidence in attending 
school.   
  
AGREED: That Cabinet noted and agreed to the below reports: 

i)               The Achieving for Children Impact Report 
ii)             The Achieving for Children Equalities Report 
iii)            The Achieving for Children Annual Report and Accounts 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Achieving for Children (AfC) Contract  
 
Councillor Tisi introduced the report, by stating that officers had considered 3 different options 
in terms of AfC moving forward. Option 1 was to extend the contract with AfC, option 2 was to 
bring the service back in house and option 3 was to go out to tender for another provider. The 
option that had been recommended to Cabinet was option 1, to extend the contract for 5 years 
from 1 August 2024 to 31 July 2029. She then outlined the reasons as to why this was the 
recommendation being put forward by herself and officers.  
  
Councillor Jones expressed her gratitude that all options were considered before making a 
decision and praised the finances that were involved. 
  
AGREED: That Cabinet noted the report and approved the extension of the contract 
with Achieving for Children (AfC) Community Interest Company (CIC) for five years 
from 1 August 2024 to 31 July 2029. 
 
Quarterly Assurance Report  
 
Councillor Tisi left the meeting. 
  
The Chair then used his discretion and invited Councillor Larcombe forward to speak. He 
reminded Cabinet that he was the Council’s appointee at the Thames Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committee and that in January 2024 he would have to raise his hand along with other 
representatives in the Thames Catchment area to spend in the region of £100m for a year. He 
wished to make the Cabinet aware of this in case they were no aware. He referred back to the 
motion that had been passed at Council earlier in October 2023, on the commitment to 
managing the borough’s finances. He was wary of the Council’s current debt standing at 
£203m, but overall asked if the £10m commitment that was made by the Council was still on 
the table. 
  
The Chair thanked him for his comments and said that it was his understanding that the £10m 
being discussed was a commitment made by the Council and that it did not appear in the 
budget. He then thanked Councillor Larcombe for all he did on flooding and offered to meet 
him with Councillor Jones in the future to discuss finance when it came to flooding.  
  
The Chair, Councillor Werner, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Community 
Partnerships, Public Protection and Maidenhead, then introduced the Quarterly Assurance 
Report. He began by saying that this was a new approach to performance management at the 
Council. The Cabinet would scrutinise performance on a quarterly basis, along with the budget 
on a monthly basis. The aim of this was for improved governance at the Council and implored 
the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Panel to scrutinise these reports too, moving forward.  
  
The Chair then wished to make a minor change to recommendation ii) which did read ‘identify 
any areas that Cabinet may wish to recommend for scrutiny to the Corporate Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel’, so that it would instead read ‘ask the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Panel to 
consider the Quarterly Performance Report and identify areas where improvements could be 
made’. 
  
Councillor Jones welcomed the report and said that it was certainly a welcome and major step 
forward in openness and transparency. She asked for it to go further still in future by having 
the report identify what things needed to be addressed, with a better understanding of 
complaints and the effects that it would have.  
  
Councillor Reynolds said that it was certainly the right thing to do and that it also allowed non-
Cabinet Members to have a better look into performance within the Council and not just the 
Cabinet.  
  



Councillor Coe said that openness and transparency was also a great way to drive 
improvement within services provided by the borough.  
  
AGREED: That the Cabinet noted the report and: 

i)               Reviewed the Quarterly Assurance Report setting out progress against the 
performance indicators and risk register. 

ii)             Asked the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Panel to consider the Quarterly 
Performance Report and identify areas where improvements could be made. 

 
2023/24 Month 5 Revenue Monitoring Report  
 
Councillor Jones, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, introduced 
the report and provided fellow Cabinet Members with an outline of the Council’s in-year 
budget position, which was an overspend at month 5 of £7.312m, which reduced to an 
overspend of £3.589, when including unallocated contingency budgets and changes to 
funding budgets. She then said that Councillors from all parties had been invited to 3 separate 
briefings on the Council’s financial position, with the opportunity to ask questions, further 
showcasing openness and transparency.  
  
Councillor Jones said that cost of servicing debt, remained a key concern. However, a 
difference was starting to be seen, with the introduction of things such as a Spending Review 
Panel. Currently, over £2m worth of savings that were included in the 23/24 budget, appeared 
to be unachievable. She then outlined some of the projects that were ongoing to identify cost 
saving exercises, such as a communication campaign centred around parking. 
  
Councillor Jones stressed that it was of vital importance to keep borrowing levels low. As an 
example, if £20m was borrowed and paid for over 20 years at current rates, this would see an 
additional revenue cost of £1.5m per year. To conclude, Councillor Jones outlined the 
virements that were shown in Appendix B, which the Cabinet were being asked to agree too.  
  
Councillor Hill said that parking revenue was £532,000 up compared to at the same point in 
the previous year. The communications campaign to increase parking numbers in both 
Windsor and Maidenhead also appeared to be working, with numbers being up in car parks 
such as Vicus Way. There had also been a very big up take in the resident discount scheme in 
recent times too.  
  
Councillor Coe commended the effort being made by Councillor Jones and officers.  
  
Councillor Bermange thanked Councillor Jones for bringing forward the report and her 
commitment to bringing a report to Cabinet on a monthly basis.  
  
AGREED: That Cabinet noted the report and:  

i)               Noted the forecast revenue outturn for the year at M5 was an overspend on 
services of £7.312m which reduces to an overspend of £3.589m when 
including unallocated contingency budgets and changes to funding budgets 
(para 4). 

ii)             Noted that the Council’s approach to in-year budget monitoring and 
management was being strengthened – as part of a wider approach to 
improving corporate governance at RBWM - as set out in paragraph 5.1. 

iii)            Noted the forecast capital outturn was expenditure of £47.769m against a 
budget of £87.199m (para 10); and 

iv)            Agreed the virements in Appendix B. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



A308/Holyport Road junction improvements  
 
Councillor Hill introduced the report by stating that the roundabout in question was in great 
need of an upgrade. He said that it was a hazard to drivers, especially as the A308 was so 
straight, coming onto the roundabout. Within the public consultation that had been carried out, 
members of the public had strongly expressed that they did not want traffic lights placed at the 
location and that a compact roundabout was the sought-after way forward. The cost would be 
£1.3m, which would be coming from the Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership (£1m) and 
from the Community infrastructure Levy (£300,000).  
  
Councillor Reynolds said that it was very important to see the results of the consultation and 
said that the report was a perfect example of the Council listening to its residents by 
addressing an important issue that had been requested by residents and following the 
feedback from the public on traffic lights, via the consultation.   
  
AGREED: That Cabinet noted the report and approved the installation of a compact 
roundabout at the junction of A308 Windsor Road with Holyport Road and delegated 
authority to the Service Lead for Transport to finalise the detailed design. 
 
York Road Phase I, Maidenhead  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
The Chair said that the Cabinet were committed to getting the best value from all of its assets 
and said that the report would come back to November’s Cabinet meeting with additional 
options being presented such as potentially keeping the units, or instead renting them out.  
  
Councillor Bermange agreed with the comments made by the Chair and said that as the 
Cabinet Member, he was happy with this route forward.  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.02 pm, finished at 8.00 pm 
 

CHAIR……….……………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


